

RECEIVED
OCT 28 2022
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 22-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCOS F. SANTIAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

J.C. STREEVAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason T. Burnette
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361
(404) 521-3939
jburnette@jonesday.com

Zaki Anwar
JONES DAY
100 High Street
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED

OCT 28 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	9
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW WAS ERRONEOUS.....	14
III. THIS ISSUE IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	20
IV. AT A MINIMUM, THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION FOR THE RESOLUTION OF <i>JONES V. HENDRIX</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 2, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Aug. 12, 2020)	41a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (July 20, 2020).....	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9, 23
<i>Camacho v. English</i> , 872 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Davis v. Cross</i> , 863 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	2, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hellems v. Werlich</i> , No. 19-CV-1013, 2020 WL 5816743 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2020).....	17
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	22
<i>Jones v. Thompson</i> , 974 F.2d 86 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	23
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	23
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	16
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	22
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	22
<i>Tan Lam v. City of Los Banos</i> , 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Barronette</i> , 46 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 845 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Boykin</i> , 669 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Burghardt</i> , 939 F.3d 397 (1st Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Gilcrest</i> , 792 F. App'x 734 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Guzmán-Merced</i> , 984 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Heyward</i> , 42 F.4th 460 (4th Cir. 2022)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 820 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Maez,</i> 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Morales,</i> 819 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Philippe,</i> 842 F. App'x 685 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Pulliam,</i> 973 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Trujillo,</i> 960 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Werle,</i> 35 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 946 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 853 F. App'x 297 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	17, 23
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921	12
18 U.S.C. § 922	1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924	5, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1951	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 3, 4, 6, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2255	3, 4, 7, 13, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 404	19
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Inmate Statistics: Offenses</i>	20
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	21
TracReports, <i>Federal Weapons Prosecutions Continue to Climb in 2019</i> (June 5, 2019)	20
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i> (2021)	2, 20
